
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY 4 

DECEMBER 2019

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Ian Edwards (Chairman)
Councillor Roy Chamdal (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor Mohinder Birah
Councillor Nicola Brightman
Councillor Alan Chapman
Councillor Jazz Dhillon
Councillor Janet Duncan (Labour Lead)
Councillor Steve Tuckwell

Published: Tuesday 26 November 2019
This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below: Contact: Anisha Teji

Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
mailto:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. 

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist.

When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic 
[...]
g to the 
design of the property.  When making a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will be asked to 
provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning considerations.  
If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal against the decision.  A 
Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then consider the appeal.  There is no third party right of 
appeal, although a third party can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in 
Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and the Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6  Land Adj. 5 Albert 
Road/North Hyde 
Road/ Albert Road 

42985/APP/2019/2676

Botwell Erection of a three storey, 
detached building to create 3 x 2-
bed and 2 x 1-bed residential units 
with associated landscaping, cycle 
and refuse storage.

Recommendation: Refusal

9 – 24

192 – 197 

7  42 Hughes Road, 
Hayes 

28763/APP/2019/2814

Townfield Part two storey, part single storey 
side/rear extension and 
conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include a rear 
dormer and 2 front roof light. 
Conversion of dwelling into 1 x 1 
bed flat and 1 x 3 bed flat including 
separate amenity space & off 
street parking.

Recommendation: Refusal

25 – 38

198 – 205 



8  13A North Common 
Road, Uxbridge 

74738/APP/2019/1181

Uxbridge 
North

Erection of 5 two storey, 3-bed, 
attached dwellings with associated 
parking and amenity space, 
involving demolition of existing 
detached house (AMENDED 
PLANS 18/10/19).

Recommendation: Approval

39 – 76

206 – 215 

9  Hillingdon Manor 
School, Hillingdon

3043/APP/2019/1788

Yiewsley Construction of two buildings and 
a cafe in association with the 
school (Use Class D1) with 
associated access, parking and 
landscaping.

Recommendation: Refusal

77 – 104

216 – 221 

Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

10  1190 Uxbridge Road, 
Hayes 

3976/APP/2017/3729

Charville Use of forecourt and office of 
former petrol station as a hand car 
wash and valeting business.

Recommendation: Refusal

105 – 122

222 – 226 

11  Terminal 2 Car Park, 
Heathrow Airport, 
Hounslow 

62360/APP/2019/3489

Heathrow 
Villages

The removal and replacement of 4 
existing antennas with 12 
antennas located on new support 
poles to be fixed to the existing 
pigpen steelwork, the removal and 
replacement of 4 existing 
equipment cabinets with 8 new 
equipment cabinets located on the 
plant room rooftop and ancillary 
works (Application under Part 16 
of Schedule 2 to the Town and 
Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 
2015 for determination as to 
whether prior approval is required 
for siting and appearance)

Recommendation: Approval

123 – 134

227 – 233 



12  171 North Hyde Road, 
Hayes 

11980/APP/2019/2957

Pinkwell Change of use from retail (Use 
Class A1) to dental manufacture 
(Use Class B1(c).

Recommendation: Approval

135 – 150

234 – 240 

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY

That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the 
disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT                                                  151 – 162 
  
14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT                                              163 – 170 

15 ENFORCEMENT REPORT                                                171 – 180 

16 ENFORCEMENT REPORT                                               181 – 190 
 

PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee  191 – 240 



Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

6 November 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), Roy Chamdal (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Mohinder Birah, Nicola Brightman, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) and Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present: 
Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer), Noel Kelly, Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts 
& Planning Information), Kerrie Munro and Alan Tilly (Transport, Planning and 
Development Manager)

71.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

72.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Jazz Dhillon declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 14 as he had 
prior knowledge of the site. He did not vote on this item but remained in the room 
during the discussion. 

73.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING DATED 2 
OCTOBER 2019  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED That: the minutes of the meeting dated 2 October 2019 be approved 
subject to the addition of the wording ‘The Petitioner stated that they agreed with 
all the non-standard reasons given in the posted Planning Officer’s report’ in 
relation to item 6 – 27a Church Road, Cowley. 

74.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

75.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that the items of business marked Part I (agenda items 1-13) would 
be considered in public and the item of business marked Part II (agenda item 14) would 
be considered in private. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



76.    47 FAIRFIELD ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 21763/APP/2019/2571  (Agenda Item 6)

Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of three storey building to provide 6 
x 3-bed flats with associated car and cycle parking, amenity space and refuse 
storage and installation of vehicular crossover to front. 

Officers presented the report and highlighted the addendum. Members were advised 
that the proposal was considered to be unacceptable as it would result in an 
overdevelopment of Fairfield Road. It was recommended that the application be 
refused as it would give rise to an unacceptable level of flatted developments in close 
proximity to each other which was contrary to policies in the Hillingdon Local Plan. 
Moreover, due to its siting in an open prominent position, the proposed development 
would result in the loss of an important gap characteristic to the area. It was considered 
that the design of the proposed development by reason of its size, scale and bulk 
would be detrimental to the character of the street scene and surrounding area. 
Furthermore, there were concerns in relation to the elevated site, the impact on 45 
Fairfield Road, the lack of parking provision and the absence of a lift in the proposed 
development. Members were informed that the application was the subject of a non-
determination appeal; the recommendation had been amended slightly to reflect this 
(as highlighted in the addendum). 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the proposed development highlighting local 
residents’ concerns. Members were informed that it was a very nice family area with a 
variety of properties. It was acknowledged that the current flats were not unsympathetic 
to the charac
[...]
principle, Members 
expressed concern regarding accessibility for disabled children who would be unable to 
access the top floor of the bus. It was agreed that the developers should be 
encouraged to make all reasonable adjustments to ensure maximum accessibility to all. 
Councillors also raised concerns regarding the impact on play space at the school but 
were informed that this matter fell outwith the Planning Committee’s remit. It was noted 
that the bus library would be an additional facility and was not intended to replace the 
main library in the school building. Members suggested that a condition be added to 
ensure the existing library was retained as long as the bus was on site. 

The officer’s recommendation, subject to the addition of a condition in relation to the 
retention of the existing library, was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the application be approved;  
2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and 

Enforcement to word the additional condition in relation to the retention 
of the existing school library as long as the bus remains on site; and

3. That the developers be encouraged to make reasonable adjustments to 
maximise accessibility for disabled users – in line with Section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010.

84.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision, and the reasons for 
it outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 

Page 6



it issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual 
concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.53 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND ADJ. 5 ALBERT ROAD/NORTH HYDE ROAD ALBERT ROAD HAYES 

Erection of a three storey, detached building to create 3 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed
residential units with associated landscaping, cycle and refuse storage.

09/08/2019

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 42985/APP/2019/2676

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
5254_00_050 Rev. P1
5254_00_100 Rev. P1
5254_00_200 Rev. P1
Location Plan (1:1250)
Planning Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a three storey, detached
building to create 3 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed residential units with associated landscaping,
cycle and refuse storage. The principle of redevelopment of the site is considered
unacceptable by virtue of the fact that the scheme fails to harmonise with its
surroundings. Furthermore the proposal would result in a serious loss of amenity to
occupants of the adjacent property at 5 Albert Road. 

The application is recommended for refusal.

REFUSAL   for
[...]
made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

1190 Uxbridge Road
Hayes

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

3976/APP/2017/3729

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 122



Central & South Planning Committee - 4th December 2019
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

TERMINAL 2 CAR PARK HEATHROW AIRPORT HOUNSLOW 

The removal and replacement of 4 existing antennas with 12 antennas located
on new support poles to be fixed to the existing pigpen steelwork, the removal
and replacement of 4 existing equipment cabinets with 8 new equipment
cabinets located on the plant room rooftop and ancillary works (Application
under Part 16 of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 for determination as to whether prior
approval is required for siting and appearance)

24/10/2019

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 62360/APP/2019/3489

Drawing Nos: 150 Existing Elevation A
215 Max Configuration Site Plan
265 Max Configuration Elevation
100 Existing Site Plan
Covering Letter
Site specific Supplementary Information
1098573_HGN105_55972_TW0225_M002 Rev. B
Connected Growth Manual Digital Infrastructure
Mobile UK Councils and Connectivity
5G and Future Technology
ICNIRP Certificate
Developers Notice
Notice to CAA

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks Prior Approval for a telecommunications installation under
Schedule 2, Part 16 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development)
Order 2015) as amended. The proposal seeks to upgrade existi
[...]
4

LB

13

25

TCB

5

12

20

CR

16
4a

18

32

23
22

26

15

22

23

Mast

27.7m

El Sub Sta

´

December 2019

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.
Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

171 North Hyde Road

Central & South

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

11980/APP/2019/2957
© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 240


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Land Adj. 5 Albert Road/North Hyde Road/ Albert Road - 42985/APP/2019/2676
	2676 Report
	LP

	7 42 Hughes Road, Hayes - 28763/APP/2019/2814
	2814 Report
	LP

	8 13A North Common Road, Uxbridge - 74738/APP/2019/1181
	1181 Report
	LP

	9 Hillingdon Manor School, Hillingdon - 3043/APP/2019/1788
	1788 Report
	LP

	10 1190 Uxbridge Road, Hayes - 3976/APP/2017/3729
	3729 Report
	LP

	11 Terminal 2 Car Park, Heathrow Airport, Hounslow - 62360/APP/2019/3489
	3489 Report
	LP

	12 171 North Hyde Road, Hayes - 11980/APP/2019/2957
	2957 Report
	LP

	13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	15 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	16 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	 PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee
	Central & South Committee Cover
	2676 ST
	FS
	Location Plan
	Site Plan
	Proposed Floor Plans
	Proposed Elevations
	LP

	2814 ST
	FS
	Location Plan
	Existing & Proposed Block Plans and Proposed Section
	Existing Plans
	Proposed Floor Plans
	Existing Elevations
	Proposed Elevations
	LP

	1181 ST
	FS
	Location Plan
	Existing Site Plan
	Proposed Site Plan
	Proposed Floor & Roof Plans
	Proposed Terrace Side Elevations
	Proposed Terrace Long Elevations
	Surface Water Dr

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

4 December 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman), Roy Chamdal (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Mohinder Birah, Alan Chapman, Steve Tuckwell, Becky Haggar and 
John Morse

LBH Officers Present: 
Kerrie Munro (Legal Advisor), James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Regeneration), Alan Tilly (Transport, Planning and Development Manager), 
Christopher Brady (Planning Officer), Matt Kolaszewski (Planning Team Manager) and 
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer)

Ward Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor Peter Curling (Townfield), Councillor Martin Goddard (Uxbridge North) and 
Councillor Raymond Graham (Uxbridge North) 

85.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nicola Brightman, with Councillor 
Becky Haggar substituting and from Councillor Jazz Dhillon, with Councillor John 
Morse substituting. 

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Janet Duncan. 

86.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Ian Edwards declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8 as he knew 
one of the petition organisers. Both Councillor Edwards and the petitioner organiser 
were trustees of an organisation that was irrelevant to the application. Councillor 
Edwards remained for the discussion of the item. 

87.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting held on 6 November 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

88.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

It was noted that agenda item 9 - Hillingdon Manor School, Hillingdon 
(3043/APP/2019/1788) had been withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting. 



It was also noted that a supplementary agenda B had been published to determine 
agenda item 17 – Tree Preservation Order No. 778 (TPO 778): 9 Kings Road, West 
Drayton. 

89.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that agenda items 1 – 12 and 17 were marked Part I and would be 
considered in public, and agenda items 13 – 16 were marked Part II and would be 
considered in private.

90.    LAND ADJ. 5 ALBERT ROAD/NORTH HYDE ROAD/ ALBERT ROAD - 
42985/APP/2019/2676  (Agenda Item 6)

Erection of a three storey, detached building to create 3 x 2-bed and 2 x 1-bed 
residential units with associated landscaping, cycle and refuse storage.

Officers introduced the report, highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation 
for refusal. 

A petitioner spoke in objection of the application and supported all of the reasons for 
refusal in the officer’s report. It was noted that the report indicated that there were 165 
petition signatures but the petition had 179 petition signatures. The petitioner asked for 
all the reasons for refusal, particularly refusal reason 2, to be given due consideration 
in determining the matter. 

Members considered that the refusal reasons in the report were strong and welcomed 
the officer clarifications on the application. Overall, Members agreed that this was an 
inconsiderate development for the site. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be refused subject to the changes in the 
addendum. 

91.    42 HUGHES ROAD, HAYES - 28763/APP/2019/2814  (Agenda Item 7)

Part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension and conversion of roof 
space to habitable use to include a rear dormer and 2 front roof light. Conversion 
of dwelling into 1 x 1 bed flat and 1 x 3 bed flat including separate amenity space 
& off street parking.

Officers introduced the report and made a recommendation for refusal. 

A petitioner spoke in objection of the application and referred to documents that had 
been circulated to Members prior to the meeting. It was submitted that proposed two 
storey side extension brought the wall of 42 Hughes Road to approximately 8 metres 
away from the bedroom window of 40 Hughes Road and this infringed the minimum 
distance between properties, increasing the potential for noise and disturbance. The 
development would cause an unacceptable loss of light, loss of outlet and loss of 
privacy to 40 Hughes Road. It was submitted that this was not a suitable type of 
property to be converted into flats due to its location, the ongoing parking issues and by 
allowing flats on the site would result in an intensification of dwellings. It was suggested 



that the proposed development of the garage would not be used for parking and 
access for residents would become difficult. 

The applicant/agent were not in attendance. 

Councillor Peter Curling, Ward Councillor for Townfield attended the meeting and 
spoke in support of the petitioner. Councillor Curling fully supported the petition, noting 
that the parking on Hughes Road was “tight” and agreed with the refusal reasons. The 
proposed development was an unneighbourly construction and submitted that this was 
not a suitable property to be converted into flats. 

Prior to Member discussions, the Chairman asked Members to bear in mind that 
planning permission for the proposed extension had already been granted. Members 
were asked solely to consider the matter of the conversion of the property into flats. 

Members considered that the report was comprehensive and noted the serious parking 
issues. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be refused as per officer’s recommendation. 

92.    13A NORTH COMMON ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 74738/APP/2019/1181  (Agenda Item 8)

Erection of 5 two storey, 3-bed, attached dwellings with associated parking and 
amenity space, involving demolition of existing detached house (AMENDED 
PLANS 18/10/19).

Officers introduced the report, highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation 
for approval. 

Two petitions were submitted in objection of the application and both petition 
organisers addressed the Committee. A number of concerns were raised about the 
application as the site was within an area of special local character and four houses 
were served by the access road. It was submitted that development in areas of special 
local character should at least be neutral, if not, enhance its local amenity and be 
sympathetic to the local features. Concerns were raised about the ecological 
assessments, the appearance of the intended houses as it was not within keeping of 
already existing cottages. The proposed development would result in considerable lorry 
movement on a narrow access road and there would be considerable noise and 
vibrations as a result of this work. Conditions surveys would need to be taken by all 
properties affected by the vibrations and the access road was used by residents. The 
development of five additional properties would present a significant increase to traffic 
and the development did not take in account the area’s historical, ecological or social 
context. It was submitted that the current proposal was unsuited for the site and the 
Committee was asked to either refuse the application or defer it for a Member’s site 
visit. 

In response to Member questions, it was confirmed that the access road was found to 
be 3.2 metres. 

The agent spoke in support of the application and submitted the application was 
submitted on 5 April 2019 for the demolition of the existing housing construction to 



build six residences - 4 houses and two bungalows. This would be have been 
undertaken by rationalising the site and reducing the redundant pond. It was noted that 
the water tower decommissioned many years ago. The application had gone through 
several changes to achieve a balanced solution, the final scheme included five houses 
and the two rear bungalows initially considered had been removed. Retention of the 
pond of a meaningful size to add a significant water features in addition to providing 
sustainable water functions and habitants had been included in the application. It was 
submitted that this would create a perfect environment for ecology to survive. The 
existing service road would have new surfacing and sound proofing fence to reduce 
vehicle noise levels with much better access for refuse and emergency vehicles. The 
development also included inset road lighting for night safety and security. The nearby 
houses were designed in the context of the existing scale and proportion in line with the 
conservation officer’s comments. Further, it was submitted that the development would 
also offer help to buy scheme to enable young families to enjoy the properties. 

Councillor Martin Goddard, Ward Councillor for Uxbridge North addressed the 
Committee and submitted that the local residents were shocked at the destruction and 
ecology of the site. It was noted that the officers had regard to the appeal decision but 
submitted those properties had no overlooking concerns in comparison to the site in 
question. It was emphasised that the access road was approximately 2.8 metres and 
there was no way this could be mitigated. The destruction of infilling ponds was going 
to be substantial and Members were asked to reject the proposals for the scheme. 

Members raised concerns regarding the access point, removing the pond, the impact 
on parking and ecological impact. It was decided that based on all the information put 
before the Committee, a site visit would be appropriate. 

It was noted that the different dimensions of the access road was dependent on the 
length of the hedges. 

A motion to defer the application for a site visit was moved, seconded and, when put to 
a vote, unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be deferred for a Members site visit. 
 

93.    HILLINGDON MANOR SCHOOL, HILLINGDON - 3043/APP/2019/1788  (Agenda Item 
9)

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 

94.    1190 UXBRIDGE ROAD, HAYES - 3976/APP/2017/3729  (Agenda Item 10)

Use of forecourt and office of former petrol station as a hand car wash and 
valeting business.

Officers introduced the report and made a recommendation for refusal. 

Members considered there was a potential to cause harm, and as such, the officer’s 
recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused as per officer’s recommendation. 
95.    TERMINAL 2 CAR PARK, HEATHROW AIRPORT, HOUNSLOW - 

62360/APP/2019/3489  (Agenda Item 11)



The removal and replacement of 4 existing antennas with 12 antennas located on 
new support poles to be fixed to the existing pigpen steelwork, the removal and 
replacement of 4 existing equipment cabinets with 8 new equipment cabinets 
located on the plant room rooftop and ancillary works (Application under Part 16 
of Schedule 2 to the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 for determination as to whether prior approval is 
required for siting and appearance).

Officers introduced the report, provided an overview of the application and made a 
recommendation for approval. 

Members considered that given the location of the cabinets, the risk of harm was 
minimal. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer’s recommendation. 

96.    171 NORTH HYDE ROAD, HAYES - 11980/APP/2019/2957  (Agenda Item 12)

Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to dental manufacture (Use Class B1(c).

Officers introduced the report, highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation 
for approval. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer’s recommendation. 

97.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision, and the reasons for 
it outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
it issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual 
concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

98.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED:



1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision, and the reasons for 
it outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
it issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual 
concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

99.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15)

RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision, and the reasons for 
it outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
it issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual 
concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

100.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16)

RESOLVED:

3. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 
agreed; and,

4. That the Committee resolved to release their decision, and the reasons for 
it outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
it issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual 
concerned.

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual, and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).



101.    TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 778 (TPO 778): 9 KINGS ROAD, WEST 
DRAYTON  (Agenda Item 17)

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 778 (TPO 778): 9 KINGS ROAD, WEST 
DRAYTON

Officers introduced the report, provided an overview of the application and made a 
recommendation for approval. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per officer’s recommendation. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


